
 
 
 

Extraordinary Council 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council to 
be held at 5.30 p.m. on Monday, 4 December 2023 in the 
Assembly Room, within the Town Hall, Birkenhead, to take into 
consideration and determine upon the following subjects:  
 

 

Please note that public seating is limited, therefore members of the  
public are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

 
Contact Officer: Dan Sharples 
Tel: 0151 666 3791 
e-mail: danielsharples@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Council are asked to consider whether they have any 

disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest, in 
connection with any matter to be debated or determined at this 
meeting and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest. 
 

2. CIVIC MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 To receive the Civic Mayor's announcements and any apologies for 

absence. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


3. CIVIC HONOURS  
 
 A. HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH SUE 

HIGGINSON,OBE (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

  Council is requested to consider the following 
recommendation from the Regulatory and General Purposes 
Committee at its meeting on 23 November 2023 (minute 28 
refers): 
 
(1) In pursuance of the provisions of Section 249 (5) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and in recognition of her 
dedicated service to the Borough, that Sue Higginson be 
admitted as Honorary Freewoman of this Borough at an 
Extraordinary Council Meeting to be held on 04th December 
2023  
 
(2) The Head of Democratic and Member Services be 
requested to take all the necessary actions associated with (1) 
above and arrange for a small civic reception for Sue 
Higginson and invited guests on a mutually agreeable date 
following the Extraordinary Meeting of Council. 
 
Minute Extract and Report are attached. 
 

 
 

 
Paul Satoor, Chief Executive 
 



 
Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings 
 
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted. 
 
Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis. 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTE EXTRACT 
 
REGULATORY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 
23 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
28 HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH SUE HIGGINSON, OBE 
 
The Director of Law and Governance submitted a report requesting that Members of 
the Committee recommend to Council that Sue Higginson be admitted as Honorary 
Freewoman of this Borough at an Extraordinary meeting of the Council to be held on 
4 December 2023. 
 
The Civic and Electoral Services Manager reported that this was a very significant 
step for the Council to take.  Very few people had been awarded this status and it 
should only be awarded to someone who had made an exceptional contribution to 
the Borough.  It is considered that Sue Higginson falls within this category. 
 
The Civic and Electoral Services Manager advised Members of the Committee that 
all Political Group Leaders had been consulted and supported the proposals. 
 
Councillor Cooke suggested whether a workshop could be arranged to discuss the 
Freedom of the Borough Protocol.  The legal advisor to the Committee advised that 
this could be referred to the Governance Working Group and Councillor Cooke 
responded by stating he would discuss this further with Group Leaders. 
 
On a motion by Councillor S Bennett and seconded by Councillor M Redfern, it 
was –  
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That in pursuance of the provisions of Section 249(5) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 and in recognition of her dedicated service to the 
Borough, that Sue Higginson be admitted as an Honorary Freewoman of 
this Borough at an Extraordinary meeting of the Council to be held on 4 
December 2023; and 

 
(2) That officers be requested to take the necessary actions associated with 

(1) above and arrange a small civic reception for Sue Higginson and 
invited guests on a mutually agreeable date following the Extraordinary 
meeting of the Council on 4 December 2023. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

REGULATORY & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 23rd November 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH  

SUE HIGGINSON, OBE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW & GOVERNANCE  

(MONITORING OFFICER) 

 
 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
Under the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the power to grant the title of 
Honorary Freeman or Freewoman of the Borough to persons of distinction who have 
rendered eminent Service to the Borough. 
 
This is a very significant step for the Council to take.  Very few people have been awarded 
this status and, it should only be awarded to someone who has made an exceptional 
contribution to the Borough. Sue Higginson falls within this category. 
 
Past recipients of this award are: 
 
1993 Lt. Commander Ian Fraser, VC  
1996 Mr. Joseph Lynch, GC, BEM (GAL)  
2005 Mr. Ray Holmes  
2006 The Right Reverend David Urquhart  
2006 Lord Chan of Oxton  
2010 Mr. Stephen Maddox, OBE  
2016 PC David Phillips  
2017 The Hillsborough 96  
2019 Doctor Nunzia Bertali  
2019 2nd Lt. Jay Frederick Simpson USAF  
2022 Baron Frank Field of Birkenhead 
2022 Andrew Devine 
2023 Paul O’Grady 
2023 Glenda Jackson 
 
If recommended and a scroll will be presented to Sue Higginson by the Mayor. 
 
 
This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. 
 

Page 3



 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Regulatory and General Purposes Committee is requested to recommend to Council 
that:  
 

(1) In pursuance of the provisions of Section 249 (5) of the Local Government Act 1972 
and in recognition of her dedicated service to the Borough, that Sue Higginson be 
admitted as Honorary Freewoman of this Borough at an Extraordinary Council 
Meeting to be held on 04th December 2023 

 
(2) The Head of Democratic and Member Services be requested to take all the 

necessary actions associated with (1) above and arrange for a small civic reception 
for Sue Higginson and invited guests on a mutually agreeable date following the 
Extraordinary Meeting of Council 

Page 4



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 To honour Sue Higginson OBE for her eminent service to the Borough and the 

people of Wirral.  

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 The alternative option is not to recommend that Sue Higginson be admitted as 
Honorary Freewoman of this Borough.  
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The origin of the Freedom of the Borough goes back to early medieval times, when 
with the growth of the great English towns, there emerged a class of citizen known 
as Freemen, who enjoyed important privileges in the government of their own and in 
the matter of corporate property, as against strangers and the rest of the inhabitants. 

3.2  With the passing of the Honorary Freedom of the Boroughs Act 1885 the dignity 
attached to the Office of Freeman was revived and enhanced.  This Act conferred 
upon all Municipal Corporations the power to admit as an Honorary Freeman of the 
Borough “persons of distinction and any persons who have rendered eminent 
services to the Borough”. This can only be achieved by the Council voting at a 
specially called meeting.  

3.3 The Freedom of the Borough is the highest award the Council can bestow. 

3.4 Sue Higginson OBE has worked in further education for 33 years and has served as 
the Principal and Chief Executive at the Wirral Metropolitan College for 11 years. 
Over the past 10 years Sue and her team have transformed the college and seen a 
growth in the student roll to around 10,000. Sue is the Principal and CEO of Wirral 
Metropolitan College, the largest Further Education College in Wirral, leading over 
500 staff and managing a turnover of approximately £23m. Sue retired from her post 
at the college in July 2023. 

3.5 Sue has wide experience in the Further Education and Higher Education Sectors, as 
well as having previously worked in a number of private sectors, and multi-national 
organisations, focusing on improving quality and business efficiency through the 
development of people, communication and the supply chain. 

3.6 Sue initially joined the College to develop strategic partnerships with business and 
industry, designing Further and Higher education programmes to develop a highly 
skilled, flexible workforce. Sue has led several flagship projects that have 
transformed the College’s approach to supporting business and industry. She was 
appointed Principal of Wirral Metropolitan College in 2012, having previously been a 
member of the College’s senior management team where she led the agendas on 
Quality Improvement, Partnership and Business Development.  

 

Page 5



 

 

3.7  Sue is also a Non-Executive Director and Vice Chair of the Association of Colleges, 
Vice Chair of The Association of Liverpool City Region Colleges and a keen 
supporter of Wirral Chamber of Commerce and Liverpool City Region Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP).  Sue works closely with the Combined Authority and 
the Local Authority to support effective public sector leadership in the region, with a 
focus on improving business efficiency and growth by helping people aspire, 
develop, and achieve. 

3.8 Sue is a qualified teacher infurther and higher education and holds an MBA and 
several post graduate qualifications in management and leadership; she is a member 
of MENSA, a Fellow of the Institute of Leadership and Management (ILM); a 
Chartered Manager and a Fellow of the Chartered Management Institute. 

  

3.9 As the Principal and CEO of the Wirral Metropolitan College, Sue Higginson was 
honoured with the Silver Award for Lifetime Achievement from the Pearson National 
Awards in June 2023. The Award for Lifetime Achievement is for those who have 
dedicated their life to the teaching profession and have had a significant and positive 
impact on the people they have worked with over the course of their teaching career, 
from pupils and colleagues to educational stakeholders and within their local 
community, and not only in their current schools, but throughout their teaching 
career. Their commitment to, and passion for, education is exemplary to all . 

3.10 Sue has also supported the Mayors of Wirral Council for many years, offering the 
services of students and the catering facilities of Wirral Met College to host functions 
for Civic Dignitaries and provide catering free of charge for the Mayor’s Charity tea 
dances. 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1      The modest financial implications can be met from within existing budgets as 
detailed above. 

 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1      The Council may by a resolution passed by not less than two-thirds of the Members 

voting thereon at a meeting of the Council specifically convened for the purpose with 
notice of the purpose, admit Sue Higginson to be Honorary Freewoman of Wirralas 
in its opinion rendered eminent service to the Borough. (Section 249(5), of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
 
6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS 
 
6.1      There are no implications associated with staffing, ICT or assets. 
 
7.0 RELEVANT RISKS  
 
7.1 There are no known risks associated with this report. 

 
8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION  

Page 6



 

 

 
8.1.1 Political Group Leaders have been consulted and support the proposals.  
 
9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 Wirral Council has a legal requirement to make sure its policies, and the way it 

carries out its work, do not discriminate against anyone. An Equality Impact 
Assessment is a tool to help council services identify steps they can take to ensure 
equality for anyone who might be affected by a particular policy, decision, or activity. 
Measuring the impact of equality implications and mitigating any negative impact 
where possible is embedded into the core principles of good governance. There are 
no equality implications arising from this report. 

 
10.0  ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 This report is for information purposes and as such, there are no direct environment 

and climate implications. 
 
11.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1   There are no direct Community Wealth Implications arising from this report. 
 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Kris Cureton 
  Civic & Electoral Services Manager 
  Tel: 0151 691 8507 
  Email: kriscureton@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 
 
None 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Wirral Council Constitution Part 5, Section 19 
Online source: LinkedIn 
      WMC.ac.uk 
      Teachingawardstrust.com 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
This report is being considered by the Regulatory and General Purposes Committee in 
accordance with Section 8.2 of its Terms of Reference 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Regulatory and General Purposes Committee 7 June 2023 

Regulatory and General Purposes Committee 7 September 2023 

Page 7



 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 8


	Agenda
	3a HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH SUE HIGGINSON,OBE
	HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH  SUE HIGGINSON, OBE, 23/11/2023 Regulatory and General Purposes Committee




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 

Monday, 4 December 2023 
 

Present:  The Civic Mayor (Councillor Jerry Williams) in the 
Chair 

 
 Councillors A Ainsworth 

C Baldwin 
P Basnett 
G Bennett 
S Bennett 
M Booth 
A Brame 
H Cameron 
C Carubia 
P Cleary 
T Cox 
A Davies 
GJ Davies 
G Davies 
S Foulkes 
A Gardner 
P Gilchrist 
 

H Gorman 
N Graham 
JE Green 
EA Grey 
A Hodson 
K Hodson 
P Jobson 
G Jenkinson 
J Johnson 
M Jordan 
S Kelly 
B Kenny 
J Stewart Laing 
T Laing 
E Lamb 
I Lewis 
L Luxon-Kewley 
 

P Martin 
C McDonald 
G McManus 
J McManus 
S Mountney 
R Pitt 
S Powell-Wilde 
H Raymond 
L Rennie 
M Redfern 
M Skillicorn 
K Stuart 
P Stuart 
M Sullivan 
J Walsh 
J Williamson 
V Wilson 
 

 
55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

56 CIVIC MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Civic Mayor announced that apologies for absence had been received 
from Councillors Jo Bird, Chris Cooke, Judith Grier, Brenda Hall, Tony Jones, 
Daisy Kenny, Ruth Molyneux, Kieran Murphy, Tony Murphy, Amanda 
Onwuemene, Cherry Povall, Jean Robinson, Ewan Tomeny and Gill Wood. 
 

57 HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH SUE HIGGINSON,OBE  
 
The Council considered a report from the Director of Law and Governance in 
respect to a proposal to admit Sue Higginson, as an Honorary Freewoman of 
the Borough.  
 
The recommendation was in pursuance of the provisions of Section 249 (5) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and in recognition of her dedicated service to 
the Borough, that Sue Higginson be admitted as Honorary Freewoman of this 
Borough.  



 
Several Councillors spoke of Sue’s achievements, particularly her role as 
Principal of Wirral Met College for 11 years and the success of the college 
under her stewardship including the growth in its roll to 10,000 students and 
the impact it had on the borough. Councillors also spoke of the impact Sue 
had made in Wirral outside of her role with the college, including her 
involvement in raising funding for the Mayor’s Charities, the introduction of the 
wellbeing garden at Clatterbridge Cancer Centre and her work with the Public 
Health team during the pandemic. It was reported to Council that Sue had 
been made an Officer of the British Empire in 2022 in recognition of her 
contribution to education.  
 
Following the speeches from Councillors, it was –  
 
Resolved (unanimously) – That in pursuance of the provisions of 
Section 249 (5) of the Local Government Act 1972, that Sue Higginson be 
admitted as Honorary Freewoman of this Borough. 
 
 


